

No. 21-1446

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

FRANCISCO SERNA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DENVER POLICE DEPARTMENT, *et al.*
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District
of Colorado (Civ. No. 21-CV-789, Hon. William J. Martinez)

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Matthew Cushing
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO LAW
SCHOOL APPELLATE ADVOCACY
PRACTICUM
2450 Kittredge Loop Drive
Boulder, CO 80309
(303) 735-6554
matthew.cushing@colorado.edu

Counsel for Appellant

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The 2018 Farm Bill Was A Critical Tool To Support Agriculture In The United States.....	3
B. The Farm Bill Was Designed To Help American Farmers By Expanding The Crops They Can Grow And Sell Across State Lines.	6
C. The Denver Police Department Interfered With Mr. Serna’s Transportation Of Industrial Hemp Across State Lines.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE 2018 FARM BILL CONTAINS AN IMPLIED PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION TO ENFORCE THE RIGHT OF FARMERS TO BE FREE FROM STATE AND TRIBAL INTERFERENCE. .	16
A. The 2018 Farm Bill Created A Private Right To Be Free From State And Tribal Interference In Interstate Transportation.	17
B. Courts Must Imply A Private Right Of Action To Enforce The Farm Bill’s Private Right To Be Free From State And Tribal Interference.	19

1.	<i>An implied private right of action is necessary because Congress failed to provide any enforcement mechanisms in the 2018 Farm Bill.</i>	20
2.	<i>Sandoval does not require a contrary result.</i>	26
II.	THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY SUPPORTS AN IMPLIED PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION FOR FARMERS.	31
A.	The Legislative History Makes Clear That Congress Wanted To Protect Farmers From State And Tribal Interference In Interstate Transportation Of Industrial Hemp	32
B.	Nothing In The Legislative History Indicates Congress Intended A Different Result.	33
III.	MR. SERNA SHOULD HAVE BEEN GIVEN AN OPPORTUNITY TO AMEND HIS COMPLAINT	37
	CONCLUSION	39
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	40
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	41
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS	42
	CERTIFICATE THAT ELECTRONIC COPY AND REQUIRED HARD COPIES ARE IDENTICAL	43

Required Attachments

Recommendation of United States Magistrate Judge, ECF No. 38, *Serna v. Denver Police Department*, No. 21-cv-789 (June 9, 2021)

Order Adopting June 9, 2021 Recommendation of United States Magistrate Judge, ECF No. 43, *Serna v. Denver Police Department*, No. 21-cv-789 (Dec. 6, 2021)

Final Judgment, ECF No. 44, *Serna v. Denver Police Department*, No. 21-cv-789 (Dec. 7, 2021)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	13, 18, 26, 27, 28, 29, 39
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	19
<i>Big Sky Sci. LLC v. Idaho State Police</i> , 19-CV-00040, 2019 WL 2613882 (D. Idaho Feb. 19, 2019).....	8, 33
<i>BlackRock Allocation Target Shares: Series S. Portfolio v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 247 F. Supp. 3d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	17, 21, 22, 23
<i>Brown v. New Mexico Dist. Ct. Clerks</i> , 97-2044, 1998 WL 123064 (10th Cir. 1998).....	38
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	18, 19
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	18
<i>Fixed Income Shares: Series M v. Citibank N.A.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 842 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Fowler v. Incor</i> , 279 F. App'x 590 (10th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. v. Arkansas Teacher Retirement System</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1951 (2021).....	16
<i>Harrison-Khatana v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 11-3715, 2013 WL 4562508 (D. Md. Aug. 27, 2013).....	38
<i>Mani v. United Bank</i> , 498 F. Supp. 2d 406 (D. Mass. 2007).....	39

<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	16, 24, 25, 26
<i>Roman-Nose v. New Mexico Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 967 F.2d 435 (10th Cir. 1992).....	37, 39
<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	29
<i>Trosper v. Utah</i> , 21-CV-00489, 2021 WL 4553222 (D. Utah Oct. 5, 2021)	38
<i>Zeffiro v. First Pennsylvania Banking & Tr. Co.</i> , 623 F.2d 290 (3d Cir. 1980)	21, 22, 33

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77bbb	21
15 U.S.C. § 77ggg	21
20 U.S.C. § 1681	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000d–1 (2000)	28
Agricultural Adjustment Act of 1933, Pub. L. No. 73-10, 48 Stat. 31 (1933).....	3
Agriculture Improvement Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-334 (2018)	3, 6, 10, 19, 25, 34
H.R. 2, 115th Cong. (2018).....	36, 37
H.R. 2, 115th Cong. (House version, June 21, 2018).....	5
H.R. 2, 115th Cong. (Senate amendment, June 28, 2018)	5
Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437 (1965)	24, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

164 Cong. Rec. S108 (daily ed. Jun. 27, 2018).....	7, 32
164 Cong. Rec. S109 (daily ed. June 28, 2018)	7, 32
Amy E. Mersol-Barg, Note, Urban Agriculture & the Modern Farm Bill: Cultivating Prosperity in America’s Rust Belt, 24 DUKE ENVTL. L. & POL’Y F. 279 (2013).....	4
Chad G. Marzen, <i>The 2018 Farm Bill: Legislative Compromise in the Trump Era</i> , 30 FORDHAM ENVT’L L. REV. 49, 55 (2019).....	4, 5, 36, 37
First Amended Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief Challenging the Constitutionality of State Statute, <i>C.Y. Wholesale, Inc. v. Holcomb</i> , 19-CV-2659, 2020 WL 7868070 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 17, 2020).....	38
H.R. Rep. No. 115-1072 (2018) (Conf. Rep.).....	5, 36
John Hudak, <i>The Farm Bill, Hemp Legalization, and the status of CBD: An Explainer</i> , BROOKINGS INST.....	8
Keith Hall, Cong. Budget Off., Pub. 54880, Direct Spending and Revenue Effects for the Conference Agreement on H.R. 2, Agriculture Improvement Act of 2018 (Dec. 11, 2018)	3
Memorandum from Stephen Alexander Vaden, General Counsel, U.S.D.A. (May 28, 2019)	10
RENÉE JOHNSON, CONG. RSCH. SERV., R44742, DEFINING HEMP: A FACT SHEET (2019)	8
RENÉE JOHNSON, CONG. RSCH. SERV., RL32725, HEMP AS AN AGRICULTURAL COMMODITY (2018).....	7
S.Rep. 76-248 (1939).....	21
U.S. DEP’T OF AGRIC. NAT’L AGRIC. STATISTICS SERV., NATIONAL HEMP REPORT (Feb. 17, 2022)	11

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 42.104 (2000)28

7 C.F.R. § 990.6310
